AN ORDINANCE

Creating Section 14.30(5)(c)4. of the Madison General Ordinances entitled "City of Madison Mooring Area No. 1, Marshall Park" and amending Section 14.30(7)(b)l.c. to amend description of Marshall Lagoon nowake zone.

April 4, 1989 March 16, 1989

The Common Council of the City of Madison do ordain as follows:

- l. Paragraph 4. entitled "City of Madison Mooring Area No.l, Marshall Park" of Subdivision (c) entitled "Mooring Areas" of Subsection (5) entitled "Regulation of Mooring Areas and Placement of Mooring Buoys" of Section 14.30 entitled "Regulation of Boats" of the Madison General Ordinances is hereby created to read as follows:
- 4. City of Madison Mooring Area No. 1, Marshall Park. A parcel of land or water located in the NE 1/4-SE 1/4 and SE 1/4-SE 1/4 of Section 12, UN, R8E, and in the NW 1/4-SW 1/4 and SW 1/4-SW 1/4, Section 7, UN, R9E, City of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin, more fully described as follows:

Beginning at the northerly most meander corner of lot 2 of Certified Survey Map No. 3631, Document No. 1696280 recorded in Volume 15 of Certified Surveys on pages 1, 2, and 3, Dane County Register of Deeds, thence N17°03'34"W, along a meander line along the shore of Lake Mendota, 345.34 feet to a point 34 feet more or less from the shore of Lake Mendota; thence continuing along said meander line, N24°46'09"W, 180.00 feet to a point 34 feet more or less from the shore of Lake Mendota; thence N71°02'00"E, 634.00 feet to a point 600 feet more or less into Lake Mendota; thence S29°37'00"E, 806.00 feet to a point 603 feet more or less into Lake Mendota; thence S52°03'00"W, 672.81 feet to a meander line along the shore of Lake Mendota, said point being 70 feet more or less from the shore; thence N38°25'17"W, along said meander line, 195.78 feet to a point 68 feet more or less from the shore of Lake Mendota, thence continuing along said meander line N32°52'36"W, 311.28 feet to the point of beginning.

Mooring Area includes all water area within the above described area. Mooring Area contains 13.0 acres more or less, including the Beach Area."

- 2. Subparagraph c. of Paragraph 1. of Subdivision (b) of Subsection (7) entitled "Restricted Areas" of Section 14.30 entitled "Regulation of Boats" of the Madison General Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:
- c. Marshall Lagoon (Forest Harbor) and Vicinity. This slow, no-wake zone includes what is known as the Marshall Lagoon or Forest Harbor,

and the area designated the Marshall

Park Mooring Field in Section 14.30 5 c 4. of these ordinances, as well as the area adjacent to the lagoon entrance and within 300 feet o the northwesterly boundary of the mooring area which extends 634 feet out into Lake Mendota from the lagoon entrance.